

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CELGENE CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:14 cv-02094-ES-MAH

Hon. Esther Salas, U.S.D.J.

Hon. Michael A. Hammer, U.S.M.J.

RETURN DATE: JULY 7, 2014

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
CELGENE CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

NORRIS McLAUGHLIN & MARCUS, P.A.

721 Route 202/206, Suite 200

P.O. Box 5933

Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807

(908) 722-0700

Fax: (908) 722-0755

JONES DAY

Admitted *pro hac vice*

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001-2113

1.202.879.3743

Attorneys for Defendant Celgene Corporation

Of Counsel:

Daniel R. Guadalupe, Esq.

On the Brief:

Kevin D. McDonald and Daniel R. Guadalupe, Esqs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

LEGAL STANDARD 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. SECTION 2 DOES NOT IMPOSE AN AFFIRMATIVE DUTY ON
CELGENE TO ASSIST ITS POTENTIAL RIVALS 14

 A. Longstanding Antitrust Law Rejects An Affirmative Duty To Deal
 Absent Both Prior Dealings And Irrational Profit Sacrifice 14

 B. No Exception To The General Rule Against Affirmative Antitrust
 Duties Can Apply To Save Mylan’s Claims 19

II. MYLAN’S SECTION 1 CLAIMS FAIL TO PLEAD CAUSATION AND
CONCERTED ACTION 23

 A. The Distribution Agreements Did Not Cause Mylan’s Injury 24

 B. Mylan Fails To Allege Concerted Action 25

III. THE ALLEGED REFUSAL TO SELL THALOMID® SAMPLES IN 2009
IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 27

IV. MYLAN DOES NOT PLEAD PLAUSIBLE RELEVANT MARKETS 30

V. CELGENE’S PATENTS PRECLUDE ANTITRUST INJURY 36

VI. MYLAN’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS FAIL FOR SEVERAL REASONS ... 38

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Actelion Pharms. Ltd. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-5743-NLH (D.N.J. Oct. 17, 2013).....	23
<i>Advanced Health-Care Servs., Inc. v. Radford Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 910 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Alberta Gas Chemicals, Ltd. v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>American Sales Co. v. AstraZeneca AB</i> , No. 10-6062, 2011 WL 1465786 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2011).....	32, 33
<i>Apple Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	30, 34, 35
<i>Applera Corp. v. MJ Research, Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D. Conn. 2004).....	19
<i>Asahi Glass Co. v. Pentech Pharms., Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	32, 38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	16
<i>Axis, S.p.A. v. Micafil, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1989)	37, 38
<i>Bayer Schera Pharma AG v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3710, 2010 WL 1222012 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010)	34, 35

Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Sandoz, Inc.,
813 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)32

Belfiore v. N.Y. Times Co.,
654 F. Supp. 842 (D. Conn. 1986), *aff'd*, 826 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1987).....32

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....13, 33

Bement v. Nat’l Harrow Co.,
186 U.S. 70 (1902).....15

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)16

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....31

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....6, 36

C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Wordtronics Corp.,
235 N.J. Super. 168 (Ch. Div. 1989)39

Celgene Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
No. 2:07-cv-00286-SDW (D.N.J. filed Jan. 18, 2007).....2, 9, 37

Celgene Corp. v. Natco Pharma Ltd.,
No. 2:10-cv-05197-SDW (D.N.J. filed Oct. 8, 2010)3, 12, 37

Charlotte Telecasters, Inc. v. Jefferson-Pilot Corp.,
546 F.2d 570 (4th Cir. 1976)29

City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992)21

City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)4, 25

Coast to Coast Entm’t, LLC v. Coastal Amusements, Inc.,
No. 05-3977, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26849 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2005).....38, 40

Columbia Metal Culvert Co. v. Kaiser Alum. & Chem. Corp.,
579 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1978)31

Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.,
168 Cal. App. 4th 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)..... 17

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....14, 23, 25

Cowell v. Palmer Twp.,
263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001)29

Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. America Online, Inc.,
948 F. Supp. 456 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....20, 21

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....26

Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.,
761 F. Supp. 185 (D. Mass. 1991)..... 19

Diversified Indus., Inc. v. Vinyl Trends, Inc.,
No. 13-6194, 2014 WL 1767471 (D.N.J. May 1, 2014)39

Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. 1:12-cv-06403, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2014)..... 17

E Z Sockets, Inc. v. Brighton-Best Socket Screw Mfg. Inc.,
307 N.J. Super. 546 (Ch. Div. 1996), *aff'd o.b.*, 307 N.J. Super. 546
(App. Div. 1997).....39, 40

Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Research in Motion Corp.,
486 F. App'x 186 (2d Cir. 2012) 19

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Roussel Corp.,
23 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998).....39

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.
No. 06-0688, 2010 WL 1490927 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2010)6

Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.,
415 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....30

Glessner v. Kenny,
 952 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1991)29

Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.,
 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)3, 7, 23

Harold Friedman, Inc. v. Kroger Co.,
 581 F.2d 1068 (3d Cir. 1978)26, 27

Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....37

Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. Farmland Dairy Farms, Inc.,
 282 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 1995)39

In re Canadian Import Antitrust Litig.,
 470 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2006)36

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)16

In re Indep. Serv. Orgs. Antitrust Litig.,
 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000)15

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 12-2332, 2013 WL 4780496 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 2013).....1, 6

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,
 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)13

Kaiser Found. v. Abbott Labs.,
 No. 02-2443, 2009 WL 3877513 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2009)32

Kellogg v. Wyeth,
 762 F. Supp. 2d 694 (D. Vt. 2010)17

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....28, 30

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)5

Lannett Co. v. Celgene Corp.,
 No. 08-3920 (E.D. Pa. filed Aug. 15, 2008).....10, 23

Lincoln v. Magnum Land Serv., LLC,
 No. 13-3137, 2014 WL 1015939 (3d Cir. Mar. 18, 2014) 29

Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Indus., Inc.,
 610 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1979) 14

Mar. Elec. Co. v. United Jersey Bank,
 959 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1991)3

Midw. Gas Servs., Inc. v. Ind. Gas. Co.,
 317 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2003)20

Miniframe Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.,
 No. 11-7419, 2013 WL 1385704 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013) 16

Monarch Entm’t Bur. v. N.J. Highway Auth.,
 715 F. Supp. 1290 (D.N.J. 1990).....20

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....14, 40

Mu Sigma, Inc. v. Affine, Inc.,
 No. 12-1323, 2013 WL 3772724 (D.N.J. July 17, 2013).....39

N. Am. Produce Corp. v. Nick Penachio Co.,
 705 F. Supp. 746 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)26

Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.,
 No. 07-5945, 2008 WL 4911868 (D.N.J. Nov. 13, 2008).....39

Nurse Midwifery Assocs. v. Hibbett,
 918 F.2d 605 (6th Cir. 1990)26

Only v. Ascent Media Group, LLC,
 No. 06-2123, 2006 WL 2865492 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2006)..... 16

Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States,
 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....21

Pac Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009).....15, 16

Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)36

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....17

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)5, 31

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000).....28

RSA Media, Inc. v. AK Media Group,
260 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....25

Rubber Tire Wheel Co. v. Milwaukee Rubber Works Co.,
154 F. 358 (7th Cir. 1907)37

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....22

Rx.com v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.,
322 F. App’x 394 (5th Cir. 2009).....29

Santana Prods. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., Inc.,
401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005)28

Shionogi Pharma, Inc. v. Mylan, Inc.,
No. 10-1077, 2011 WL 12550835 (D. Del. June 10, 2011).....32, 2

Siegel Transfer, Inc. v. Carrier Express, Inc.,
54 F.3d 1125 (3d Cir. 1995)5, 26, 27

SolidFX, LLC v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.,
935 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2013).....19

Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.,
170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)20

Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
676 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Tal v. Hogan,
453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)34

Teva Pharms. Inds. v. Apotex, Inc.,
No. 07-5514, 2008 WL 3413862 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2008).....32

The Interface Grp. v. Mass. Port Auth.,
816 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1987).....20

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)31, 35

United States v. Ciba Geigy Corp.,
508 F. Supp. 1118 (D.N.J. 1976).....4, 15, 31, 32

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....3, 14, 17

United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n,
224 U.S. 383 (1912).....21

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....*passim*

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....6, 38

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1536

15 U.S.C. § 15b28, 29

21 U.S.C. § 355-121, 22

35 U.S.C. § 154.....15
 N.J.S.A. § 56:9-14.....29
 N.J.S.A. § 56:9-18.....38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 314.5207
 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2005)19
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....1
 H.R. 2900, 110th Cong. § 901 (2007)22
 Billy Joel, *We Didn't Start The Fire*, on Storm Front (Columbia Records
 1989)1
 M. Howard Morse, *Product Market Definition in the Pharmaceutical
 Industry*, 71 *Antitrust L.J.* 633, 676 & n.203 (2003).....31
 Jan M. Rybnicek, *When Does Sharing Make Sense?: Antitrust & Risk
 Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies*, , *Comp. Policy Int'l*, Apr. 201418, 22
 S. 3187, 112th Cong. § 1331 (2012).....22
 U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Competition and Monopoly: Single-Firm Conduct
 Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act* 175 (2008)19
 U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* § 4.1 (2010).....34
